

24 CS DJ ADJ 17407/16 M R AGGARWAL Through his GPA Holder Sh. Vipul Aggarwal Vs. GIRJA DEVI

17.09.2025

One Regular Stenographer of this Court is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Prateek Vyas, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Rachit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Prabhakar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Application under XXII Rule 3 CPC is pending for disposal. Heard.

Not opposed.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case this Court is of the opinion that right to sue survives in favour of LRs of deceased plaintiff. Hence, all are impleaded to the array of the parties.

Application stands allowed.

Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.

Now, come up for DE on **08.12.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **17.09.2025** (GM)